
First published in the Government *Gazette*, Electronic Edition, on 6 February 2020 at 5 pm.

No. S 91

INTERNATIONAL ORGANISATIONS
(IMMUNITIES AND PRIVILEGES) ACT
(CHAPTER 145)

INTERNATIONAL ORGANISATIONS
(IMMUNITIES AND PRIVILEGES)
(MULTILATERAL INVESTMENT GUARANTEE AGENCY)
(AMENDMENT) ORDER 2020

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 2(2) of the International Organisations (Immunities and Privileges) Act, the President makes the following Order:

Citation and commencement

1. This Order is the International Organisations (Immunities and Privileges) (Multilateral Investment Guarantee Agency) (Amendment) Order 2020 and comes into operation on 6 February 2020.

Amendment of paragraph 2

2. Paragraph 2 of the International Organisations (Immunities and Privileges) (Multilateral Investment Guarantee Agency) Order (O 16) (called in this Order the principal Order) is amended —

(a) by inserting, immediately after the definition of “asset”, the following definition:

““Chairman” means the person selected as Chairman by the Council of Governors under Article 31(b) of the Convention;”;

(b) by inserting, immediately after the definition of “Convention”, the following definitions:

““Director” means a member of the Board of Directors mentioned in Article 30 of the Convention;

“Governor” means a member of the Council of Governors mentioned in Article 30 of the Convention;”; and

(c) by deleting the full-stop at the end of the definition of “MIGA” and substituting a semi-colon, and by inserting immediately thereafter the following definition:

““President” means the President of MIGA mentioned in Article 30 of the Convention.”.

Deletion and substitution of paragraph 5

3. Paragraph 5 of the principal Order is deleted and the following paragraph substituted therefor:

“Inviolability of official archives

5. MIGA has the like inviolability of official archives as is accorded in respect of the official archives of an envoy of a foreign sovereign Power accredited to the President of Singapore.”.

Amendment of paragraph 6

4. Paragraph 6 of the principal Order is amended by deleting the words “, on any article” and substituting the words “on any article,”.

Deletion of paragraph 8

5. Paragraph 8 of the principal Order is deleted.